

No. 09-17490

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA; CITY OF KIVALINA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; CONOCOPHILLIPS CORPORATION; THE
AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC.;
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES CORPORATION;
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION; DTE ENERGY COMPANY;
EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS
COMPANY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; THE SOUTHERN
COMPANY; DYNEGY HOLDINGS, INC.; RELIANT ENERGY, INC.;
XCEL ENERGY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong
District Court Case No. 08-cv-01138 SBA

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Brent Newell
CENTER ON RACE, POVERTY & THE
ENVIRONMENT
47 Kearny Street, Suite 804
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 346-4179

Matthew F. Pawa
Benjamin A. Krass
LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW F. PAWA, P.C.
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230
Newton Centre, MA 02459
Telephone: (617) 641-9550

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel listed in signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW TO GLOBAL WARMING DOES NOT PRESENT A POLITICAL QUESTION	2
A. No Balancing Is Required	2
B. <i>Baker</i> Factors Two and Three Are Not Satisfied	8
II. KIVALINA HAS STANDING	14
A. Defendants' Contributions to Global Warming and Hence to Kivalina's Total Destruction Satisfy the Causation Element of Standing	14
B. The Connection Between Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Global Warming Harms to Kivalina Are Neither Attenuated Nor Speculative	21
C. The Native Village of Kivalina Has <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing	24
III. KIVALINA STATES VALID COMMON LAW CLAIMS	26
A. Federal Common Law Provides a Public Nuisance Cause of Action	26
1. Federal Common Law Applies Due to the Nature of the Claim	26
2. Defendants' Remaining Arguments Lack Merit	29
B. The Clean Air Act Does Not Preempt Kivalina's Federal Common Law Damages Claims	31

C.	Kivalina Has Pled a Proper Claim of Public Nuisance	39
D.	Kivalina Has Pled Proper Civil Conspiracy and Concert-of-Action Claims	43
1.	Causation Is Established From the Underlying Tort	43
2.	The First Amendment Does Not Bar the Conspiracy and Concert-of-Action Claims	44
a.	The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Does Not Shield Defendants' Conduct	44
b.	The Free Speech Clause Does Not Shield Defendants' Conduct	45
3.	Kivalina States a Claim for Concert-of-Action	47
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	36
<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	34
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Government of New Castle County</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1269 (D. Del. 1987)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	21
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Boim v. HolyLand Found. For Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2008)	17, 20, 43
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	47
<i>Bunker Hill Co. Lead & Zinc Smelter v. EPA</i> , 658 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000)	45

Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene, 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151
 (E.D. Cal. 2007) 12

City of Evansville v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc., 604 F.2d 1008
 (7th Cir. 1979) 27, 29

City of Long Beach v. Township of New York, 445 F. Supp. 1203 (D.N.J. 1978) 27

City of Tulsa v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 258 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Okla. 2003),
vacated by settlement, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23416
 (N.D. Okla. July 16, 2003) 40

Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, 674 F.2d 1252
 (9th Cir. 1982) 46

Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), *reh’g en banc granted*,
 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), *appeal dismissed for lack of quorum*, 607 F.3d
 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) 17

Committee for the Consideration of the Jones Falls Sewage Sys. v. Train,
 539 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1976) 27

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., 582 F.3d 309
 (2d Cir. 2009) 17, 27, 30, 31, 36

Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89515
 (D. Colo. Dec. 7, 2006) 5

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985) 26, 38

County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc., 588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009) 38

Cox v. City of Dallas, 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001) 39

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, 438 U.S. 59 (1978) 17

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 11

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 128 S. Ct. 2605,
171 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2008) 30, 31, 32, 37, 38

Florida East Coast Properties, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County,
572 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1978) 4

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995) 34, 35

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.,
95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 20

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907) 1, 41

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster, 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999) 43

Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie,
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) 12

Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 9

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell, 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 47

Ileto v. Glock Inc., 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) 6, 24, 42

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., 538 U.S. 600 (2003) 46

Illinois v. Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972) (“*Milwaukee I*”) 13, 26, 27, 39

Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp., 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) 33

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig., 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 43

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 11, 12, 19, 21

Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield, 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) 35

Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp.,
495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) 41

Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n,
453 U.S. 1 (1981) 28, 31

Milwaukee v. Illinois, 451 U.S. 304 (1981) (“*Milwaukee I*”) 31, 32, 37

Missouri v. Illinois, 180 U.S. 208 (1901) (“*Missouri I*”) 1, 7

Missouri v. Illinois, 200 U.S. 496 (1906) (“*Missouri II*”) 1, 7, 30

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976) 24

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 25

National Audubon Society v. Department of Water, 869 F.2d 1196
(9th Cir. 1988) 28, 29, 31, 36

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

New England Legal Foundation v. Costle, 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981) 31

New Jersey v. New York City, 283 U.S. 473 (1931) 8

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 46

North Carolina v. Tennessee Valley Auth., No. 09-1623,
2010 WL 2891572 (4th Cir. July 26, 2010) 33

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC, 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

O’Neil v. Picillo, 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989) 18

Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 237 F.R.D. 679 (N.D. Okla. 2006) 14

In re Oswego Barge Corp., 673 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982) 39

Pritikin v. Department of Energy, 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) 43, 44

Pub. Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn,
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) 18, 19

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. Blue Tee Corp., 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166
(N.D. Okla. 2009) 25

Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr., LLC, 548 F.3d 738
(9th Cir. 2008) 33

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 11

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Crotty, 334 F. Supp. 2d 187 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) 42

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 30

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002) 33, 34, 36

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981) 26

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 23

United States v. Sunoco, Inc., 501 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 18

United States v. Texas, 507 U.S. 529 (1993) 39

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA, 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) 47

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 11

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 46

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 16

State Cases

California v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co., 4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884) 1, 23

Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Native Village of Curyung,
151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006) 24

Jost v. Dairyland Power Coop., 172 N.W.2d 647 (Wis. 1969) 4

Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield, 775 N.E.2d 770 (Mass. Ct. App. 2002) 36

People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna, 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) 4

Rothberg v. Reichelt, 742 N.Y.S.2d 150 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) 18

Docketed Cases

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. EPA, No. 10-1044 (D.C. Cir.) 33

Peabody Energy Company v. U.S. EPA, No. 10-1025 (D.C. Cir.) 33

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. U.S. EPA, No. 10-1042 (D.C. Cir.) 33

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 32, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1365 19
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401(b)(1) 37
42 U.S.C. §§ 7475(a) 32

Federal Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 32
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 32
75 Fed. Reg. 31,520 37

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I 45
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 13
2 Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* § 465 3
Restatement (Second) of Torts section 821B 6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C(1) 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821 cmt. e 6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A illus. 1 3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A cmt. b 5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834 cmt. d 10

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §§ 12, 26 (2000)	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 36 (2005)	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 27 cmt f	40
